




























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































FOR CITY COUNCIL AGENDA________ AGENDA ITEM # _______  

       
 
 
 

City of Bradbury 
Agenda Memo 

 
 
TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
 
FROM: Kevin Kearney, City Manager 
 
DATE: May 19, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AGREEMENT FOR ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES WITH THE 
PASADENA HUMANE SOCIETY & SPCA  

 
ATTACHMENT:  1) Amendment No. 1 
  2) Agreement for Animal Control Services with PHS 
  3) Pasadena Star News Article 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the City Council authorize the City Manager to sign Amendment No. 1 
(Attachment #1) to the professional services agreement for animal control services with 
the Pasadena Humane Society and SPCA (Attachment #2). 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
During the July 2019 meeting, the City Council first heard the Pasadena Humane 
Society’s (“PHS”) rate increase for the City of Bradbury (“City”).  During this time period, 
PHS had performed a rate and operations study and discovered that the operational 
services provided to cities were being supported by other areas in the organization.  As 
such, PHS was moving toward altering their rates for all the cities’ services to cover the 
operational costs to provide animal care and control services.  The City of Bradbury was 
one of the first cities to undergoing the rate change.  Ultimately, the City Council moved 
forward with renewing the City’s contract with PHS (Attachment #2) during their August 
2019 meeting. 
 
Since the City’s adoption of their contract, PHS has embarked on further discussions with 
the remaining cities on the contract increases.  Similar to Bradbury, there was significant 

Richard T. Hale, Jr., Mayor (District 1) 
Monte Lewis, Mayor Po Tem (District 2) 

Richard Barakat, Council Member (District 3) 
Bruce Lathrop, Council Member (District 4) 

Elizabeth Bruny, Council Member (District 5) 
 
 
 
 



Amendment No. 1 to the Contract with Pasadena Humane Society 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

 
 

pushback on the rate spikes (Attachment #3), and negotiations ensued between the cities’ 
staff and PHS.  What ultimately transpired were temporary rate freezes and/or rate 
decreases while the cities’ staff explore all animal control service options.  These options 
include a long-term contract with PHS, a change in service provider from PHS to the 
County, or the formation of a joint powers authority with local cities seeking animal control 
services.  The preferred option is a long-term contract with PHS in conjunction with the 
other cities; however, based on the dramatic cost increase of the other cities’ proposals, 
this is still being analyzed by all the involved cities.  
 
FINANCIAL REVIEW 
 
The current cost to Bradbury for PHS services is $15,873.60 per year.  Per the negotiated 
rate located in Amendment No. 1, cost for services would decrease to $12,971.00 for the 
fiscal years 2019-2020 and 2020-2021.  This is a savings of $5,805.20 over the course 
of the two fiscal years.  As specified in Amendment No. 1, excess funds already paid 
toward the contract shall be credited to the City toward future payments. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT # 1 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT FOR ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF 

BRADBURY AND THE PASADENA HUMANE SOCIETY & SPCA 
 

This amendment No. 1 (“Amendment No. 1”) is hereby made and entered into as of 
this __ day of May, 2020, by and between the City of Bradbury, a general law city (“Bradbury”), 
and  the Pasadena Humane Society & SPCA (“PHS”), with respect to that certain Professional 
Services Agreement between the Parties dated August 20, 2019 (the "Agreement"). 

 
1. Notwithstanding the calculations set forth in Exhibit “A” to the Agreement, for the period 

commencing July 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2020, Bradbury’s fee for services shall be 
the sum of is $1,080.91 per month for a total payment to PHS of $12,971.00. Any excess 
previously paid in excess of said total shall be credited to Bradbury toward future payments; 

2. Notwithstanding the calculations set forth in Exhibit “A” to the Agreement, for the period 
commencing July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021, Bradbury’s fee for services shall be 
the sum of is $1,080.91 per month for a total payment to PHS of $12,971.00. 
 

All of the remaining terms and provisions of the Agreement are hereby reaffirmed. 
 

In witness whereof the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 on the date set forth 
above. 

CITY OF BRADBURY    PASADENA HUMANE SOCIETY & SPCA 
 

 
_______________________   ________________________ 
Kevin Kearney      Dia DuVernet 
City Manager      President & CEO 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________   _________________________ 
Claudia Saldana 
City Clerk      VP of Administration     
       
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
________________________ 
Cary S. Reisman 
City Attorney 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT # 2 

























 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT # 3 



5/14/2020 Arcadia gawks at 578% price jump for animal-control services – Pasadena Star News

https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/2019/09/12/arcadia-gawks-at-578-price-jump-for-animal-control-services-3/ 1/6
  

By By BRADLEY BERMONTBRADLEY BERMONT |  | bbermont@scng.combbermont@scng.com and  and CHRISTOPHERCHRISTOPHER
YEEYEE |  | cyee@scng.comcyee@scng.com | Pasadena Star-News | Pasadena Star-News
PUBLISHED: PUBLISHED: September 12, 2019 at 4:46 p.m.September 12, 2019 at 4:46 p.m. | UPDATED:  | UPDATED: September 13, 2019 atSeptember 13, 2019 at
10:27 a.m.10:27 a.m.

The exterior of the Pasadena Humane Society on September 12, 2019 in Pasadena,The exterior of the Pasadena Humane Society on September 12, 2019 in Pasadena,
California. (Photo by Bradley Bermont/SCNG)California. (Photo by Bradley Bermont/SCNG)

LOCAL NEWSLOCAL NEWS

Arcadia gawks at 578% priceArcadia gawks at 578% price
jump for animal-control servicesjump for animal-control services
While the contract hasn't changed since the 1990s,While the contract hasn't changed since the 1990s,
the level of service provided by the shelter hasthe level of service provided by the shelter has
expanded considerably, the agency saysexpanded considerably, the agency says

https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/author/bradley-bermont/
mailto:bbermont@scng.com
https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/author/chris-yee/
mailto:cyee@scng.com
https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/local-news/


5/14/2020 Arcadia gawks at 578% price jump for animal-control services – Pasadena Star News

https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/2019/09/12/arcadia-gawks-at-578-price-jump-for-animal-control-services-3/ 2/6

Arcadia officials were stunned to learn the city’s animal control bill will jumpArcadia officials were stunned to learn the city’s animal control bill will jump

from about $90,000 to $525,000, if they choose to stick with the Pasadena Humanefrom about $90,000 to $525,000, if they choose to stick with the Pasadena Humane

Society next year.Society next year.

Outside of annual price adjustments, Arcadia’s contract terms with the nonprofitOutside of annual price adjustments, Arcadia’s contract terms with the nonprofit

animal shelter hasn’t changed since the early 1990s, City Manager Dominicanimal shelter hasn’t changed since the early 1990s, City Manager Dominic

Lazzaretto said.Lazzaretto said.

That’s a problem, said That’s a problem, said Pasadena Humane Society spokesman Jack HagermanPasadena Humane Society spokesman Jack Hagerman. (In. (In

his role with the agency, Hagerman also writes a weekly pet column for this newshis role with the agency, Hagerman also writes a weekly pet column for this news

group).group).

While the contract may be trapped in that bygone era, the level of serviceWhile the contract may be trapped in that bygone era, the level of service

provided by the shelter has expanded considerably, he said.provided by the shelter has expanded considerably, he said.

Though communities used to view animal control as “dogcatchers, now we’reThough communities used to view animal control as “dogcatchers, now we’re

much more focused on placement,” Hagerman said. “Our adoption rates continuemuch more focused on placement,” Hagerman said. “Our adoption rates continue

to go higher and our euthanization rates continue to plummet. These things don’tto go higher and our euthanization rates continue to plummet. These things don’t

happen by accident.”happen by accident.”

Besides offering more enrichment activities, behavior assessments and trainingBesides offering more enrichment activities, behavior assessments and training

for animals, Hagerman said the for animals, Hagerman said the Pasadena Humane SocietyPasadena Humane Society focuses on community focuses on community

services too, such as spay and neuter clinics and education programs.services too, such as spay and neuter clinics and education programs.

“We’re not only creating a “We’re not only creating a community that’s better for our animalscommunity that’s better for our animals, we’re also, we’re also

helping residents better care for the pets and keep them safe,” Hagerman said.helping residents better care for the pets and keep them safe,” Hagerman said.

“That’s obviously a very different landscape than when those contracts were“That’s obviously a very different landscape than when those contracts were

initially negotiated.”initially negotiated.”

It took some time for the nonprofit to figure that out, Hagerman said. In an effortIt took some time for the nonprofit to figure that out, Hagerman said. In an effort

to “understand the true cost of doing business,” the group hired a financialto “understand the true cost of doing business,” the group hired a financial

consultant consultant last year last year to take a look at its books.to take a look at its books.

When the analysis was finished, the Pasadena Humane Society learned some ofWhen the analysis was finished, the Pasadena Humane Society learned some of

the existing animal control contracts were “out of whack” with the true cost ofthe existing animal control contracts were “out of whack” with the true cost of

services, Hagerman said.services, Hagerman said.

In Arcadia, Hagerman said the group was “providing a lot service for a very littleIn Arcadia, Hagerman said the group was “providing a lot service for a very little

amount of money.” It’s not sustainable for the nonprofit, he said.amount of money.” It’s not sustainable for the nonprofit, he said.

https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/author/jack-hagerman/
https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/2019/06/05/pasadena-humane-societys-new-ceo-is-all-about-compassionate-care/
https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/2018/06/23/the-va-shelter-doesnt-allow-pets-but-thats-not-stopping-this-vet-who-travels-almost-daily-to-pasadena/


5/14/2020 Arcadia gawks at 578% price jump for animal-control services – Pasadena Star News

https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/2019/09/12/arcadia-gawks-at-578-price-jump-for-animal-control-services-3/ 3/6

But the increased rates aren’t sustainable for the cash-strapped city either,But the increased rates aren’t sustainable for the cash-strapped city either,

officials said.officials said.

The city’s current budget was approved with a $400,000 deficit, despite The city’s current budget was approved with a $400,000 deficit, despite a sales taxa sales tax

increase expected to raise $8.6 millionincrease expected to raise $8.6 million in tax revenue annually. in tax revenue annually.

Shouldering the shelter’s increased costs would be untenable, Lazzaretto said viaShouldering the shelter’s increased costs would be untenable, Lazzaretto said via

email.email.

“A $435,000 increase is equivalent to three to four police officers or firefighters,”“A $435,000 increase is equivalent to three to four police officers or firefighters,”

he said. “It’s more than our entire Code Enforcement budget. This is not a trivialhe said. “It’s more than our entire Code Enforcement budget. This is not a trivial

change for us.”change for us.”

Other municipalities have confronted this same problem, but none have been asOther municipalities have confronted this same problem, but none have been as

hard-hit as Arcadia.hard-hit as Arcadia.

Both La Cañada Flintridge and Bradbury both renewed animal control contractsBoth La Cañada Flintridge and Bradbury both renewed animal control contracts

with the Pasadena Humane Society earlier this year.with the Pasadena Humane Society earlier this year.

La Cañada’s contract jumped from nearly $40,000 to more than $146,000.La Cañada’s contract jumped from nearly $40,000 to more than $146,000.

Bradbury’s went from about $4,700 to more than $20,000 — a 327% increase.Bradbury’s went from about $4,700 to more than $20,000 — a 327% increase.

According to staff reports from both cities, it would have been too difficult toAccording to staff reports from both cities, it would have been too difficult to

change providers and maintain the same level of service.change providers and maintain the same level of service.

“(Arcadia) will probably find that what we’re charging now is reasonable for the“(Arcadia) will probably find that what we’re charging now is reasonable for the

service that we’re providing,” Hagerman said.service that we’re providing,” Hagerman said.

But for Arcadia officials, the price tag isn’t the only problem — it’s how theBut for Arcadia officials, the price tag isn’t the only problem — it’s how the

Pasadena Humane Society arrived at it.Pasadena Humane Society arrived at it.

“We are dismayed at the lack of communication from the Humane Society and the“We are dismayed at the lack of communication from the Humane Society and the

limited amount of information they are providing to help us understand the needlimited amount of information they are providing to help us understand the need

for such a drastic increase,” Lazzaretto said. “In a time when transparency isfor such a drastic increase,” Lazzaretto said. “In a time when transparency is

essential, it has been missing here.”essential, it has been missing here.”

When read this quote, Hagerman replied: “It’s not that we weren’t providingWhen read this quote, Hagerman replied: “It’s not that we weren’t providing

enough information — we gave them a wealth of information — they just didn’tenough information — we gave them a wealth of information — they just didn’t

like the answers we were giving them.”like the answers we were giving them.”

Even with the increase, the nonprofit “is still incurring expenses that we’re notEven with the increase, the nonprofit “is still incurring expenses that we’re not

passing on to the cities,” Hagerman said.passing on to the cities,” Hagerman said.

Newer contracts with the shelter, like those it holds with Newer contracts with the shelter, like those it holds with unincorporatedunincorporated

Pasadena and Pasadena and the city of the city of Glendale, are already in line with the increased costs ofGlendale, are already in line with the increased costs of

animal control and won’t be subjected to the same price hikes, Hagerman said.animal control and won’t be subjected to the same price hikes, Hagerman said.

https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/2019/06/05/arcadia-election-results-voters-push-local-sales-tax-to-the-maximum/


5/14/2020 Arcadia gawks at 578% price jump for animal-control services – Pasadena Star News

https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/2019/09/12/arcadia-gawks-at-578-price-jump-for-animal-control-services-3/ 4/6

He stressed that the organization didn’t want to lose the contract and stop servingHe stressed that the organization didn’t want to lose the contract and stop serving

the community, but it’s in the city’s hands now.the community, but it’s in the city’s hands now.

Before its contract with the Pasadena Humane Society expires in June 2020,Before its contract with the Pasadena Humane Society expires in June 2020,

Arcadia will investigate alternatives to using the nonprofit for animal controlArcadia will investigate alternatives to using the nonprofit for animal control

services, Lazzaretto said.services, Lazzaretto said.

Options include contracting with other service providers, operating its ownOptions include contracting with other service providers, operating its own

animal control service and partnering with other cities to jointly run an animalanimal control service and partnering with other cities to jointly run an animal

control service.control service.

Officials in Monrovia, alarmed by the price jump seen in Monrovia, areOfficials in Monrovia, alarmed by the price jump seen in Monrovia, are

considering joining the effort, considering joining the effort, according to a recent newsletteraccording to a recent newsletter from City from City

Manager Oliver Chi.Manager Oliver Chi.

Staff writer Tyler Evains also contributed to this story. Staff writer Tyler Evains also contributed to this story. 

——

This article includes these updates/corrections:This article includes these updates/corrections:

The Pasadena Humane Society hired an accounting firm in 2018.The Pasadena Humane Society hired an accounting firm in 2018.

Unincorporated Pasadena is unlikely to see any adjustments in itsUnincorporated Pasadena is unlikely to see any adjustments in its

contract with the nonprofit.contract with the nonprofit.

Previously, this article stated the city’s contract won’t have to be adjusted.Previously, this article stated the city’s contract won’t have to be adjusted.

Jack Hagerman says the city’s contract will likely be adjusted in the nextJack Hagerman says the city’s contract will likely be adjusted in the next

few years. few years. 

Newsroom GuidelinesNewsroom Guidelines

News TipsNews Tips

Contact UsContact Us

Report an ErrorReport an Error

Want local news?Want local news?

Sign up for the Localist and staySign up for the Localist and stay
informedinformed

Enter your email to subscribe

SUBSCRIBE

https://thetrustproject.org/
https://www.cityofmonrovia.org/your-government/city-manager-s-office/city-manager-s-update
https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/newsroom-guidelines/
https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/share-your-news/
https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/contact-us/
https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/newsroom-guidelines#corrections


 
FOR CITY COUNCIL AGENDA________ AGENDA ITEM # _______
  

       
City of Bradbury 

Agenda Memo 
 
TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
 
FROM: Kevin Kearney, City Manager 
  
INITIATED BY:  David Gilbertson, City Engineer 
 
DATE: May 19, 2020 
  
SUBJECT:  Award of Bid – Mount Olive Lane Sewer Improvement Project 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Bids for the Mount Olive Lane Sewer Improvement Project were opened on April 7, 2020 
with GRBCON, Inc. being the lowest responsible bidder. It is recommended that the City 
Council award a contract to GRBCON, Inc. in the amount of $551,862.00. 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
On November 15, 2016 the City Council authorized the development of the construction 
plans and documents for extending the public sewer on Mount Olive Lane and creating a 
sewer reimbursement district for said sewer. The proposed project was to serve eleven 
(11) residences along Mount Olive Lane. Due to the topography in the area, the 
residences along the south side of Mount Olive Lane will have to be served by a sewer 
line located at the rear of their property. Since this sewer line will be maintained by the 
County’s Maintenance Division, the new sewer line will have to be located within a sewer 
easement and also be accessible to the County’s maintenance crews. 
 
A review of the existing conditions at the rear of the properties on the south side of Mount 
Olive Lane revealed steep slopes and existing improvements (such as pools and small 
structures) which would preclude access by the County’s maintenance personnel. The 
only available alignment for the new sewer line was through the grounds of the Royal 
Oaks Elementary School (now known as the Royal Oaks STEAM Academy). In order to 
secure an easement through the school’s property, RKA staff met with representatives of 
the school district and with representatives from the County’s Maintenance Division to 
establish an alignment acceptable to both parties. During this process, there was a 
change in the Duarte Unified School District’s superintendent office, so significant delays 
occurred as a result. RKA staff continued to coordinate with both parties, and after dozens 
of meetings with various personnel from both parties, an alignment was selected which 

Richard Hale, Mayor (District 1) 
D. Montgomery Lewis, Mayor Pro Tem (District 2) 

Richard Barakat, Council Member (District 3 
Bruce Lathrop, Council Member (District 4) 

Elizabeth Bruny, Council Member (District 5)  
 
 



Award of Bid – Mount Olive Lane Sewer Improvement Project 
May 19, 2020 
Page 2 of 4 
 

 

 
 

was agreeable to both the School District and the County. This easement was finally 
recorded in January, 2020. 
 
The project consists of the installation of 1,415 feet of 8-inch HDPE pipe, 186 feet of 6-
inch HDPE pipe and five sewer manholes.  The proposed sewer mainline improvement 
would begin with a proposed manhole in Mount Olive Lane, flow south, and connect to 
the existing manhole located at the easterly end of Elda Street in the City of Bradbury, 
further improving the availability of sewer infrastructure to the residents of Bradbury. 
 
Staff completed plans and specifications for bidding purposes and on April 7, 2020 a total 
of five (5) bids were received ranging between $551,862.00 and $867,195.00 with the 
lowest responsible bid submitted by GRBCON, Inc.  The contractor’s license and 
references were checked and found to be satisfactory. GRBCON, Inc. completed phase 
II of the Mount Olive Drive Sewer Improvement Project for the City. The bid summary 
sheet has been attached for Council’s review. 
 
This item was continued from the April 21, 2020 meeting to allow staff the opportunity to 
review the impacts of the proposed project to the City’s current budget.  Should the City 
Council move forward with this contract award, it is anticipated that the project can be 
constructed in June/July of 2020 and be completed prior to the start of the new school 
year. 
 
 
FINANCIAL REVIEW 
 
In the previous project update to City Council, the anticipated total cost for the project was 
$1,027,114. The total estimated project costs have now been updated to $778,048.20 to 
reflect of the lowest bidder’s project cost of the construction cost. The reimbursement cost 
between the eleven (11) property owners have also been updated to $70,731.65. 
 
The total updated project cost estimate is listed in the table below, along with an updated 
per- residence estimate:  
 

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS 

1. LA COUNTY SEWER MAINTENANCE ANNEXATION FEES $9,000.00 

2. CONSTRUCTION COSTS $551,862.00 

3. 10% CONTINGENCY $55,186.20 

4. 
CITY PROCESSING FEES (Engineer’s Report, Meetings, Cost Estimates, City 
Manager, City Attorney, etc.) 

$30,000.00 

5. PLANS, SPECIFICIATIONS & COST ESTIMATE (PS&E) PREPARATION (5.0%) $39,000.00 

6. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INSPECTION, STAKING, TESTING (CM) $30,000.00 



Award of Bid – Mount Olive Lane Sewer Improvement Project 
May 19, 2020 
Page 3 of 4 
 

 

 
 

7. LA COUNTY PLAN CHECK FEES $25,000.00 

8. SEWER AREA STUDY $18,000.00 

9. LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS AND TITLE REPORTS $20,000.00 

TOTAL $778,048.20 

REIMBURSEMENT PER RESIDENCE (TOTAL COST DIVIDED BY 11 RESIDENCES) $70,731.65 

 
Beginning in Fiscal Year 2016-17 through March 31, 2020, the City has spent $72,961 on 
this project.   Unexpected funds budgeted in FY 2018-19 in the amount of $531,526 can 
be carried over into the current budget of $65,000.   An additional $108,551 will be needed 
to complete the project for a total 2019-20 budget of $705,087.   As such, an amendment 
will be needed to be approved to the 2019-20 budget as follows: 

• A carryover of $531,536 to account: 206-50-7601 
• An additional allocation of $108,551 to account: 206-50-7601 

 
PROPERTY OWNER NOTIFICATION 
 
All eleven property owners were mailed a project notice letter that included an updated 
project cost estimate based on the apparent low bidder’s construction costs. That letter 
also described their estimated reimbursement cost for connection to the sewer system.  
The property owners were asked to respond with their interest in connecting to the 
system, and any other feedback they wish to share.   
 
The initial project letters were sent out on March 11, 2020.  Following the response date, 
continued outreach to the property owners via phone calls was conducted by RKA and 
City Hall.  The project notices were also hand delivered a second time on April 14, 2020. 
The updated project’s construction cost letters were delivered via mail on April 23, 2020. 
 
To date, a total of seven (7) responses have been returned or emailed to the City.  Of 
those responses six (6) were in favor and one (1) were against the project. The City and 
Staff have reached out through various methods from letters, phone calls, and field visit 
to the eleven (11) property owners to obtain a response.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is recommended by staff that the City Council: 

 
1. Award the Mount Olive Lane Sewer Improvement Project in the amount of 

$551,862.00 to GRBCON, Inc., 
2. Reject all other bids; and 
3. Approve two (2) amendments to the 2019-20 budget: 

a. A carryover of $531,536 to account: 206-50-7601 
b. An additional allocation of $108,551 to account: 206-50-7601 



Award of Bid – Mount Olive Lane Sewer Improvement Project 
May 19, 2020 
Page 4 of 4 
 

 

 
 

  
 
Attachments:  
 

1) Bid Summary 
2) Mount Olive Lane Public Outreach Result 
3) Mount Olive Lane Sewer Exhibit 
4) General Fund Balance History 

 















































































 
FOR CITY COUNCIL AGENDA________ AGENDA ITEM # _______
  

       
City of Bradbury 

Agenda Memo 
 
 
TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
 
FROM: Kevin Kearney, City Manager 
 Lisa Bailey, Finance Director 
  
DATE: May 19, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: PROPOSED FORECAST OF FISCAL YEAR 2020 – 2021 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 1.  FY 2020 – 2021 Work Plan 
   2.  FY 2020 – 2021 Projected Fund Activity by Fund 
   3.  FY 2020 – 2021 Revenue Projections 
   4.  FY 2020 – 2021 Expenditure Projections 
   5.  General Fund History  
   6.  Property Tax & Development Activity History 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The proposed Fiscal Year 2020 – 2021 draft budget is a snap-shot of next year’s budget 
forecast, and it allows the City Council to discuss any priorities in the coming year. 
 
The budget determines the City’s resource priorities and sets the course for years to 
come.  The City Council does that by linking the most important, highest priority items for 
the City to accomplish over the next year with the necessary resources. 
 
This forecast represents the opportunity for City Council to review the financial picture 
before final adoption in June.  Following this meeting, Staff will complete any necessary 
changes and bring the budget back before the City Council for approval in June.  With 
this report, Staff is seeking direction from the City Council on what measures to take in 
the Fiscal Year 2020 – 2021 budget. 

ANALYSIS 
 
Linking objectives with necessary resources involves a process that identifies key goals 
prior to budget preparation, and these goals become priorities for the budget process.    
The following five key goals (in no particular order of importance) have been developed 
by the City Council: 

Richard T. Hale, Jr., Mayor (District 1) 
Monte Lewis, Mayor Po Tem (District 2) 

Richard Barakat, Council Member (District 3) 
Bruce Lathrop, Council Member (District 4) 

Elizabeth Bruny, Council Member (District 5) 
 
 
 
 



Proposed Forecast of Fiscal Year 2020 – 2021  
 Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

 
 

 
▪ Disaster Preparedness 
▪ Fiscal Responsibility 
▪ Capital Improvements 
▪ Infrastructure Improvements 
▪ City Beautification 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
A Snapshot of the Budget FY 2020 - 2021 
Revenue projects are based on the trends and forecast reports from the County and 
State.  These estimates are conservative and reflect the expectation of the City’s 
revenues from the previous year.   
 
Revenue to the General Fund projected at $1,183,520 and expenditures total is $989,880.  
The City’s major General Fund revenue sources are Property Tax, Transfer Tax, 
Franchise Fees and Fees for Service.  It should be noted that the General Fund revenues 
are subject to changes in economic conditions and can fluctuate significantly.  As such, 
Staff had downgraded revenues in response to the current COVID-19 situation.  Revenue 
from Licenses and Permits have leveled off this year due to a slowing in construction 
activity.  We anticipate continued slowing in Fiscal Year 2020-21 (Attachment #6). 
 
Below is a summary for the upcoming Fiscal Year: 
 

Projected General Fund Revenue = $1,183,520 
Projected General Fund Expenditures =  $   989,880 
Projected Difference $   188,185 
  
Projected Fund Balance = $3,628,600 
  
Projected General Fund Reserves = $1,200,000 
Projected Infrastructure Reserves =  $   200,000 
Projected Contingency = $       5,000 
Projected General Fund Liability = $     25,000 
  
Unreserved General Fund Balance =  $2,198,600 

 
Staff’s current projection with property taxes is similar to that of other municipalities – the 
upcoming Fiscal Year will see slowing but not a drop in property tax (Attachment #6).  
Reason being – there are limited evictions and financial lenders are remaining flexible on 
individuals not paying mortgages.  Lenders are also providing ample time to catch up on 
past payments.  However, some time will pass before foreclosures start occurring and 
once the real-estate market would be affected.  As such, there may be a possibility that 
the market could be affected in the preceding cycle of Fiscal Year 2021-22. 
 



Proposed Forecast of Fiscal Year 2020 – 2021  
 Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 

 
 

Significant Projects Completed in FY 2019-120 
▪ Wide Variety of Policies, Ordinances, and Projects 

A wide variety of policies, ordinances, and projects were completed throughout 
the year.  These include: 

✓ Renewed the CSO Program 
✓ Digitized the City’s Building Permits 
✓ Updated the City’s Noise Ordinance 
✓ Altered Overnight Parking Regulations 
✓ Implemented Regulations for Ground Covering 
✓ Strengthened Property Maintenance Standards  
✓ Continuance of Routine Performance Evaluations 
✓ Facilitation of Cal Recycle Competitive Grant Funding 
✓ Maintained City Operations during COVID-19 Pandemic 
✓ Renewed Agreement with the Pasadena Humane Society 
✓ Adopted an Environmentally Preferred Procurement Policy 

 
▪ Bradbury Night Out 

On July 29, 2019, the City hosted Bradbury Night out in recognition of National 
Night Out and Bradbury’s Birthday Event at City Hall.  There were approximately 
190 attendees. 
 

▪ Public Safety Committee 
The Public Safety Committee, which acts in an advisory capacity in relation to law 
enforcement priorities, crime prevention and control, animal control, and 
emergency preparedness, was very active during this year.  Three committee 
members received training in First Aid/CPR/AED through the City of Bradbury,  
attended and passed the CERT training program offered in neighboring cities, and 
one volunteer became an amateur HAM Radio operator.  The Committee 
reorganized the emergency supply shed, restored it, and has purchased supplies, 
food, and water to ensure resources in an emergency situation.  Additionally, the 
committee assisted with the distribution, outreach, and collection of the Citywide 
Disaster Data Survey and Connect C-T-Y forms. It is anticipated that the 
committee will have an active role in the development of the Community Wildfire 
Protection Plan.  
 

▪ Citywide Street Slurry  
All public streets were a part of the citywide street slurring program performed 
last August. 
 

▪ Development Code Updates 
The following Development Code updates were performed: 

1. Update to Official Zoning Map 
2. Addition of Minimum Lot Frontage Requirements 
3. Update of Intersection Vision Clearance Requirements 



Proposed Forecast of Fiscal Year 2020 – 2021  
 Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 

 
 

4. Drafted Urgency Regulations for Accessory & Junior Accessory Dwelling 
Units 

5. Amended Development Code for Allowance of 2nd Story Dwellings in the 
R-7,500 Zone. 

 
New Items for Consideration in FY 2020 – 2021 

 
Recommended New Items Utilizing Restricted Funds: Currently in Budget 
 

▪ COPS/SLESF Funds - $103,500 (Restricted Funds) 
The City receives $100,000 in Citizens’ Option for Public Safety (COPS) / 
Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Fund (SLESF) funding from the State 
for additional local law enforcement purposes each Fiscal Year.  The City currently 
has a $143,941 surplus from previous years.  This past year, the City utilized 
funding for a contracted Monrovia CSO at a rate of $52,000, administrative 
supplies (such as tickets) for $3,000, and $50,000 for extra Sheriffs Department 
patrol in Bradbury.  As such, Staff is recommending the following for this upcoming 
fiscal year: 
 

➢ $  50,000 Additional LASD Patrol in Bradbury 
➢ $  52,000 Monrovia CSO 
➢ $    1,500 Administrative Supplies 

$103,500 TOTAL 
 
With the current recommendation, the City is expected to have a remaining 
balance of $140,441 in surplus COPS/SLESF funding for future years. 
 

Recommended New Items Utilizing General Funds: Currently in Budget 
 

▪ Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department Contract Increase - $7,163 
The Sheriff’s Department has notified the City that their contracting cost model will 
overall increase by 5.56%. California Contract Cities Association has requested 
that the County Board of Supervisors defer the anticipated increases due to the 
adverse effect the pandemic has had on municipal budgets, but the Board has yet 
to make a decision on what, if any, modifications will be made. Part of the current 
rate increase is also due to the Contract Cities Liability Trust Fund (LTF) increase 
from 11% to 11.5%.  The trust fund increase was taken based upon a review of 
the annual actuary study, the pro forms analysis, and current financial condition of 
the LTF.  The contract between Bradbury and LASD accounts for 730 annual 
scheduled hours within the City. 
 

▪ Salary Increase for Management Analyst – $8,149.16 
The City Council agreed to increase the Management Analyst salary to $55,000 
in October ’19 due to an upcoming vacancy.  The position never became vacant 
and the position remained at the same salary level.  This item would increase the 



Proposed Forecast of Fiscal Year 2020 – 2021  
 Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 

 
 

salary (currently set at $48,308), and accompanying benefits, to the Management 
Analyst position to ensure it remains competitive. 
 

▪ 3.4% COLA for Staff - $6,719 
The COLA increase would affect the City Manager, Finance Director, and City 
Clerk and is based off the Bureau of Labor Statistics’ Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
for the area.  
 

Other Notable Items 
 

▪ For the 12 designated unpaid days, Staff recommends the following days to be 
designated: Friday, July 3, 2020; Friday, August 7, 2020; Friday, September 4, 
2020; Monday, October 12, 2020 (Columbus Day); Monday, November 6, 2020; 
Monday, December 28; 2020; Tuesday, December 29, 2020; Wednesday, 
December 30, 2020; Friday, March, 5 2021; Friday, April 2021; Friday, May 7, 
2021;  Friday, June 4, 2021 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council review the proposed draft budget forecast and 
provide Staff with input and direction to prepare the draft budget.  Once direction is 
received, Staff will bring the finalized budget for adoption during the June City Council 
meeting. 
 




	PHS Staff Report. Final.pdf
	Report Template
	ANALYSIS

	1
	AMENDMENT NO 1 to Bradbudy contract (5-12-20)
	AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF BRADBURY AND THE PASADENA HUMANE SOCIETY & SPCA
	CITY OF BRADBURY    PASADENA HUMANE SOCIETY & SPCA

	2
	Contract with Pasadena Humane Society
	3
	Arcadia gawks at 578% price jump for animal-control services – Pasadena Star News




